ANNUAL QUALITY IMPROVEMENT REPORT 2021/22

Appendix 3: External Examiners’ report

Biosciences

This appendix contains Year Leader’s responses to 2021/22 External Examiners’ comments and updates to actions from previous
External Examiners’ reports (if applicable).

As Course Director please ensure you reflect on External Examiners’ comments in the Course Review section. Please ensure that
any actions to be taken in response to these comments have been recorded in your Annual Quality Improvement Report.

For support or advice please contact Ana Filipovic, Academic Quality Officer ‘Standards’,


mailto:afilipovic@rvc.ac.uk




Update to
actions from 2018-19

Question




3.2 Extent to which
assessment
procedures are
rigorous



1.5 Please provide
any additional
comments and
recommendations
regarding the
Programme

2.2 Quality of
candidates’
knowledge and skills,
with particular
reference to those at
the top, middle or
bottom of the range

It was noted that one candidate had
not received marks for work
undertaken as part of a placement
in Singapore. It was reported that
efforts had been made to obtain the
missing marks but these had been
unsuccessful at the time of the
exam board. It wasn't clear why this
delay had occurred. A 'no detriment
approach had been taken to
resolving this, which is acceptable
in the circumstances, but we
recommend that the viability of this
arrangement is considered carefully
if this situation is likely to occur in
future, or contingencies put in place
to avoid this arising in future years.

Gateway - Interestingly, there was
a marked improvement in student
performance in the “Inheritance,
Genes and Evolution” (IGE) module
which, despite producing lower
marks than the other modules
(median was 45%, while all other
modules produced medians above
50%) was much higher than last
year's equivalent IGE score
(26.63%). While some of the overall
improvement may have been linked
with the different circumstances
under which these exams were
taken, the IGE exams were
undertaken in the normal way and
did not involve open books. As IGE
has been a problem module for
several years in terms of low exam
marks, it seems that the lecturing
staff have managed to adapt their
style of teaching or exam formats in
ways that are more suitable for
these students. It is also possible
that the cohort of students has a
generally higher level of ability than
those of previous years.

We will review the
collaborative agreement to
ensure that clear steps are
laid out for NTU Exams Office
to send results to RVC Exams
Office electronically rather
than by mail, thus RVC will be
able to process the results in
a more timely manner

The IGE module leader has
worked hard with other
question setters on the
module to ensure that the
framing of the questions
within the exam paper are not
ambiguous in any way,
without reducing the
academic quality of the

IN PROGRESS 2020-21
Noted for review of MOA
with NTU




2.2 Quality of
candidates’
knowledge and skills,
with particular
reference to those at



3.4 Standard of
marking

Gateway, BSC 1 and 2 —

There was evidence of good
practice in many places. Notably,
the quality of feedback for Gateway

and BSc 1 library projects was high.

Overall the standard of has
improved over the last few years. It
is noted, however, that for some
assessments there is still
inconsistency between markers in
style and quality of feedback. We
understand from the exams office
that steer was given to staff to
avoid annotation of work so that
feedback to students could be
automated. This is an
understandable practical approach
but has disadvantages in the
precision of feedback that can be
offered to the students. As
previously noted, a consensus
between markers on style will
maximize the value to the students.
It is almost as if this needs a
structured audit, to bring home the
point to markers. Also, prior to
marking it may be worth asking the
module leads to provide an
example of the marking style
expected

We thank the EE for this
observation. We are working
towards introduction of
consistent rubrics for certain
pieces of work including the
BSc2 projects, which will
somewhat allay this.

We will disseminate the
comments to the Biosciences
examining teams
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1.2 Learning objectives, and the extent to which they were met

For all years from 1 to 3 and MSci the learning objectives are clearly mapped within the examinations and vice
versa. The learning objectives for year 3 are examined in an unbiased manner and the examinations are a fair
representation of the learning objectives to which the students are exposed. It is clear that the learning objectives
are being met when they are considered within the context of the student performance at both an individual and
cohort level. Particularly the examiners noted the wide range of assessments used and the careful and critical

scientific review of these.

COURSE DIRECTOR: Dr Charlotte Lawson
Course Director Response:
Thank you for your positive comments

Action Required:
Action Deadline:

Action assigned to:









1.5 Please provide any additional comments and recommendations regarding the Programme

With regard to years 1 to 3, examiners would like to note the great effort has been made to ensure the quality of
feedback is uniform both within modules and across modules. However, there are still some additional gaps
evident. A final push from colleagues could ensure that task is completed. In particular the MSci projects



Student performance

Please comment, as appropriate, on:

2.1 Students' performance in relation to those at a similar stage on comparable courses in other
institutions, where this is known to you

In Year 1, the proportion of 1st class marks awarded was lower than previous years, however, a higher
percentage of 2(i)’'s was awarded, with 1st and 2(i) collectively achieved by ~50% of the cohort, which appears
consistent with other UK higher education institutions. In year 2 there were overall a lower number of 1st class
and 2:1 marks this year. These general decreases in marks appears to be consistent with other institutions in UK
Higher Education.

For year 3 students remains comparable with similar degrees/cohorts at the University of Liverpool. The
distribution of grades attained seen in year 3 is consistent across years internally, and remains stable in
comparison with external benchmarks. Superficially some modules would appear to achieve a minor uplift in the
average grade, however when considered against the student overall performance and/or the cohort performance
this is not significant. This trend is also evident elsewhere. As in previous years there was a range of performance
in the MSci, but generally students performed well on what is quite a challenging programme.

Overall, the distribution of grades in all years is in line with those trends evident at other institutes.

COURSE DIRECTOR: Dr Charlotte Lawson
Course Director Response:

Thank you for your analysis of the overall marks and constructive comments regarding the differences between
individual module marks. It is something we continue to monitor especially in BSc year 3 where students take a
range of different modules. harmonising assessment weightings across all Yr3 modules so all have 50% in course
assessment and 50% examination based has hopefully narrowed the gap but will continue to monitor

Action Required:















3.4









Action assigned to:

Course Director, Director of Assessment, Registrar, Exams Office






4.3 lapproved the papers for the Examination

Yes



4.5 | attended the meeting of the Board of Examiners held to approve the results of the Examination
Yes
Additional comments, particularly if your answer was no:

Yes



4.7 The standards set for the awards are appropriate for qualifications at this level, in this subject

Yes

Additional comments, particularly if your answer was no:

COURSE DIRECTOR: Dr Charlotte Lawson
Course Director Response:

n/a

Action Required:

Action Deadline:

Action assigned to:

4.8 The standards of student performance are comparable with similar programmes or subjects in other
UK institutions with which | am familiar

Yes

Additional comments, particularly if your answer was no:

COURSE DIRECTOR: Dr Charlotte Lawson
Course Director Response:

n/a

Action Required:

Action Deadline:

Action assigned to:



4.9 | have received enough training and support to carry out my role

Yes

Additional comments, particularly if your answer was no:

COURSE DIRECTOR: Dr Charlotte Lawson
Course Director Response:

n/a

Action Required:

Action Deadline:

Action assigned to:

4.10 | have received sufficient information to carry out my role (where information was insufficient,
please give details)

Yes

Additional comments, particularly if your answer was no:






Completion

If you have identified any areas of good practice, please comment more fully here. We may use
information provided in our annual external examining report:

5.1 Do you have any suggestions for improvements based on experience at other institutes? We may
use information provided in our annual external examining report:

The RVC processes are robust and the help provided to external examiners exemplary

COURSE DIRECTOR: Dr Charlotte Lawson

Course Director Response:






